integrating the two companies. Accordingly, this unaudited pro forma information is presented for informational
purpose only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations of the combined company would
have been if the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of the period presented, nor are they indicative of future
results of operations.

Three Months Ended
November 30,

Nine Months Ended
November 30,

2015 2014 2015 2014
(in thousands)

Pro forma revenue $ 82,726 $ 75,293 $ 250,237 $ 219,143
Pro forma net loss $ (7,206) $ (1,622) $ (15,962) $ (3,944)

Other

In July 2015, we completed an acquisition for total consideration of approximately $1.1 million, which included an
estimated fair value for contingent consideration of $0.3 million. $0.7 million was allocated to intangible assets and
$0.3 million to goodwill. The goodwill is primarily attributed to the synergies expected to be realized following the
acquisition and is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes. As of the acquisition date, customer
relationships and developed technology had weighted-average useful lives of 7.0 years and 1.0 years, respectively.
The results of operations, since the acquisition date, and pro forma information were not material to our condensed
consolidated results of operations for the three and nine months ended November 30, 2015.

4. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill are summarized as follows (in thousands):

Balance as of February 28, 2015 $ 39,742
Goodwill acquired 30,325
Effect of foreign exchange rates (420)

Balance as of November 30, 2015 $ 69,647

Intangible assets subject to amortization are summarized as follows (in thousands):

As of November 30, 2015

Edgar Filing: BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying

Value
Acquired developed technology $ 50,309 $ (24,405) $ 25,904
Software license 400 (400) �
Customer relationships 20,529 (6,645) 13,884
Patents 1,625 (1,197) 428
Trade name 819 (225) 594
Acquired developed software 200 (200) �

$ 73,882 $ (33,072) $ 40,810

16

Edgar Filing: BARRACUDA NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

As of February 28, 2015
Gross

Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying

Value
Acquired developed technology $ 28,799 $ (22,987) $ 5,812
Software license 400 (400) �
Customer relationships 8,233 (6,032) 2,201
Patents 1,625 (1,058) 567
Trade name 513 (172) 341
Acquired developed software 200 (200) �

$ 39,770 $ (30,849) $ 8,921

In addition to the above, we maintained other intangible assets not subject to amortization of $0.3 million as of
November 30, 2015 and February 28, 2015.

Amortization expense was $1.3 million and $2.5 million for the three and nine months ended November 30, 2015,
respectively, and $0.8 million and $2.9 million for the three and nine months ended November 30, 2014, respectively.

As of November 30, 2015, amortization expense for intangible assets in future periods was as follows: $1.8 million for
the remainder of fiscal 2016, $7.1 million for fiscal 2017, $6.8 million for fiscal 2018, $5.9 million for fiscal 2019,